

SB285\_L.002

## SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

---

 Chairman of Committee

---

 Date
Committee on Business, Labor and Technology.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB09-285 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, strike lines 8 through 13;
- 2 line 16, strike "COLLEGE COURSES" and substitute "POSTSECONDARY
- 3 COURSES, INCLUDING ACADEMIC".
- 4 Page 3, line 1, strike "COURSES" and substitute "COURSES,";
- 5 strike line 7 and substitute the following:
- 6 "A POSTSECONDARY CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION PROGRAM.";
- 7 after line 7, insert the following:
- 8 "(8.5) "POSTSECONDARY CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION
- 9 PROGRAM" MEANS A CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION PROGRAM THAT
- 10 OFFERS POSTSECONDARY COURSES AND IS APPROVED BY THE STATE BOARD
- 11 FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES AND OCCUPATIONAL EDUCATION PURSUANT
- 12 TO SECTION 23-8-103, C.R.S.";
- 13 line 16, after "college," insert "local district college,";
- 14 strike lines 17 and 18 and substitute the following:
- 15 "(a.5) A POSTSECONDARY CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION
- 16 PROGRAM; OR".



- 1 Page 4, strike line 2 and substitute the following:
- 2 "in ~~college~~ POSTSECONDARY courses, INCLUDING ACADEMIC COURSES AND  
3 CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION COURSES.";
- 4 strike line 9 and substitute the following:
- 5 "concurrently enroll in ~~college~~ POSTSECONDARY courses, INCLUDING  
6 ACADEMIC OR CAREER AND TECHNICAL";
- 7 line 10, strike "COURSES" and substitute "COURSES,";
- 8 strike line 13 and substitute the following:
- 9 "(I) Six credit hours of ~~college~~ POSTSECONDARY courses,  
10 INCLUDING ACADEMIC COURSES AND CAREER AND TECHNICAL";
- 11 line 14, strike "COURSES" and substitute "COURSES,";
- 12 strike line 16 and substitute the following:
- 13 "(II) Three credit hours of ~~college~~ POSTSECONDARY courses,  
14 INCLUDING ACADEMIC COURSES AND CAREER AND";
- 15 line 17, strike "COURSES" and substitute "COURSES,";
- 16 strike line 21 and substitute the following:
- 17 "rule shall not limit the number of ~~college~~ POSTSECONDARY courses,  
18 INCLUDING ACADEMIC COURSES AND CAREER AND";
- 19 line 22, strike "COURSES" and substitute "COURSES,";
- 20 strike line 25 and substitute the following:
- 21 "a ~~college~~ POSTSECONDARY course, INCLUDING AN ACADEMIC COURSE OR  
22 A CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION COURSE, at an".
- 23 Page 5, strike line 2 and substitute the following:
- 24 "enrollment in a ~~college~~ POSTSECONDARY course, INCLUDING AN



- 1 ACADEMIC COURSE OR A CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION";
- 2 line 3, strike "COURSE" and substitute "COURSE,";
- 3 strike line 7 and substitute the following:
- 4 "concurrently enroll in ~~college~~ POSTSECONDARY courses, INCLUDING
- 5 ACADEMIC COURSES AND CAREER AND TECHNICAL";
- 6 line 8, strike "COURSES" and substitute "COURSES,";
- 7 strike lines 17 and 18 and substitute the following:
- 8 "education qualify as ~~academic credit~~ or basic skills credit OR CREDIT
- 9 applicable toward earning a degree OR".
- 10 Page 6, line 17, after "A", insert "POSTSECONDARY";
- 11 line 18, strike "PROVIDER";
- 12 strike line 23 and substitute the following:
- 13 "students who concurrently enroll in ~~college~~ POSTSECONDARY courses,
- 14 INCLUDING ACADEMIC COURSES OR CAREER AND";
- 15 line 24, strike "COURSES" and substitute "COURSES,".
- 16 Page 7, strike line 5 and substitute the following:
- 17 "copy. IF THE COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT CONTEMPLATES THE PROVISION
- 18 OF CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION COURSES TO QUALIFIED
- 19 STUDENTS,";
- 20 line 6, strike "PROGRAM PROVIDER,";
- 21 line 10, strike "(9)" and substitute "(11)";
- 22 line 12, after "A", insert "POSTSECONDARY";
- 23 line 13, strike "PROVIDER";



- 1 line 16, strike "(10)" and substitute "(12)";
- 2 line 17, after "A", insert "POSTSECONDARY";
- 3 line 18, strike "PROGRAM PROVIDER," and substitute "PROGRAM,";
- 4 line 20, strike "ISSUED" and substitute "AUTHORIZED".
- 5 Page 9, line 5, strike "has experience in the" and substitute "represents a  
6 local district college; and";
- 7 strike line 6;
- 8 line 11, after "OF", insert "POSTSECONDARY";
- 9 strike lines 12 through 14 and substitute the following:  
10 EDUCATION PROGRAMS, ONE OF WHOM IS THE DIRECTOR OF CAREER AND  
11 TECHNICAL EDUCATION WITHIN THE STATE SYSTEM OF COMMUNITY AND  
12 TECHNICAL COLLEGES AND ONE OF WHOM REPRESENTS THE STATE SYSTEM  
13 OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION AND IS APPOINTED BY THE  
14 STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES AND OCCUPATIONAL  
15 EDUCATION."
- 16 Page 10, strike line 3 and substitute the following:  
17 "enroll in ~~college~~ POSTSECONDARY courses, INCLUDING ACADEMIC  
18 COURSES AND CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION COURSES,";
- 19 strike line 14 and substitute the following:  
20 "of qualified students in ~~college education~~ POSTSECONDARY courses,  
21 INCLUDING ACADEMIC COURSES AND CAREER AND".
- 22 Page 11, strike line 5 and substitute the following:  
23 ~~college~~ POSTSECONDARY course, INCLUDING AN ACADEMIC COURSE OR  
24 A CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION COURSE, as a";
- 25 line 7, strike "higher education courses" and substitute "~~higher education~~  
26 POSTSECONDARY courses, INCLUDING ACADEMIC COURSES AND CAREER



- 1 AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION COURSES, as of October 1 of the";
- 2 strike line 8;
- 3 line 11, strike "higher education" and substitute "~~higher education~~
- 4 POSTSECONDARY courses, INCLUDING ACADEMIC COURSES AND CAREER
- 5 AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION COURSES, as of October";
- 6 strike line 12.

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*



